proforma impact of listed company costs. 3. The Directors estimate listed company costs to be $680k p.a. which includes
Directors’ fees, insurances, annual reporting and compliance expenses.

PROSPECTUS  |  OLIVER’S REAL FOOD LIMITED  |  FINANCIAL INFORMATION   43

4.3 Proforma historical balance sheet
The proforma historical balance sheet information below illustrates the adjustments that have been
made to the reviewed historical balance sheet for Oliver’s as at 31 December 2016 to prepare proforma
balance sheets, one to reflect the Minimum Subscription of $9 million and one to reflect the Maximum
Subscription of $15 million. These adjustments reflect, inter alia, the pre-IPO capital raising, the
acquisition of certain Oliver’s franchise stores, the cost of building new stores in FY2017, the proposed
IPO (and related costs), certain related transactions and the capital structure that will be in place
following completion of the Offer as if it had occurred or was in place as at 31 December 2016.
Table 2: Oliver’s – proforma historical balance sheet as at 31 December 2016

Minimum Subscription Maximum Subscription

$’000
31 December

2016
Reviewed

Pre-IPO
Capital raise

Pre-IPO
Proforma

Impact of
the Offer Proforma Impact of

the Offer Proforma

Assets

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents 1,457 2,650 4,107 1,122 5,229 3,422 7,529

Trade and other receivables 1,121 (150) 971 971 971

Inventories 1,174 1,174 1,174 1,174

Other 321 321 321 321

Total current assets 4,073 2,500 6,573 1,122 7,695 3,422 9,995

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 5,469 1,298 6,767 4,058 10,825 4,058 10,825

Intangible assets 1,027 3,637 4,664 2,830 7,494 2,830 7,494

Other 713 713 713 713

Total non-current assets 7,209 4,935 12,144 6,888 19,032 6,888 19,032

Total assets 11,282 7,435 18,717 8,011 26,728 10,311 29,028

Liabilities

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 2,527 300 2,827 2,827 2,827

Borrowings 2,053 2,053 2,053 (2,053) -

Other 771 771 771 771

Total current liabilities 5,351 300 5,651 - 5,651 (2,053) 3,598

Non-current liabilities

Borrowings 1,431 1,431 1,431 (1,431) -

Other 729 729 729 729

Total non-current liabilities 2,160 - 2,160 - 2,160 (1,431) 729

Total liabilities 7,511 300 7,811 - 7,811 (3,484) 4,327

Net assets 3,771 7,135 10,906 8,011 18,917 13,795 24,701

Equity

Contributed equity 3,410 7,135 10,545 8,702 19,247 14,398 24,943

Retained earnings 165 - 165 (1,076) (911) (988) (823)

Other reserve 89 89 385 474 385 474

Minority interest 107 107 107 107

Total equity 3,771 7,135 10,906 8,011 18,917 13,795 24,701

Notes to Proforma transactions: 1. Pre-IPO capital of $7.40m has been raised subsequent to 31 December 2016. Costs in
relation to this pre-IPO capital of $270k have been incurred and these costs have been offset against contributed equity. 2.
The acquisition of the Eastlink Inbound Oliver’s store was completed on 23 January 2017 and was funded through pre-IPO
capital for cash consideration of $0.37m and loan foregiven of $0.15m. 3. The acquisition of the Hexham Oliver’s store was

44   FINANCIAL INFORMATION  |  OLIVER’S REAL FOOD LIMITED  |  PROSPECTUS

PROSPECTUS  |  OLIVER’S REAL FOOD LIMITED  |  FINANCIAL INFORMATION   45

[…]

the impact of these assumptions on the forecasts, set out below is a summary of the sensitivity of
certain Forecast Financial Information to changes in a number of key variables. The changes in the key
variables as set out in the sensitivity analysis are not intended to be indicative of the complete range of
variations that may be experienced. For the purposes of the analysis below, the effect of the changes
in key assumptions in FY2018 forecast EBITDA of $4.8 million is presented.
The sensitivity analysis is intended as a guide only and variations in actual performance could exceed
the ranges shown.
Care should be taken in interpreting these sensitivities. The estimated impact of changes in each of the
variables has been calculated in isolation from changes in other variables, in order to illustrate the likely
impact on the forecast. In practice, changes in variables may offset each other or be additive, and it is
likely that Oliver’s management would respond to any adverse change in one variable by seeking to
minimise the net effect on Oliver’s EBITDA.
Table 10: Sensitivity analysis on forecast EBITDA for FY2018

Assumption Variance
FY2018 forecast
EBITDA Impact

($’000)

FY2018 forecast
NPAT Impact

($’000)

Store sales growth +5% / -5% +305 / -305 +215 / -215

Store COGS +1% / -1% -335 / +335 -236 / +236

Store labour costs +1% / -1% -382 / +382 -269 / +269

FY18 new store openings delay by one month -365 -211

FY18 new store openings delay by two months -672 -381

54   FINANCIAL INFORMATION  |  OLIVER’S REAL FOOD LIMITED  |  PROSPECTUS

PROSPECTUS  |  OLIVER’S REAL FOOD LIMITED  |  KEY RISKS   55

5.
Key Risks

PROSPECTUS  |  OLIVER’S REAL FOOD LIMITED  |  KEY RISKS   55

5

Introduction

There are a number of risk factors associated with the Company and a number of general risk factors
associated with an investment in Shares. These risks may individually or in combination materially
and adversely affect the future operating and financial performance of the Company and accordingly
the value of Shares. Many of these risks are outside the control and influence of the Directors and